

No. 18-5924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,
Petitioner,
v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS
LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

G. Ben Cohen
Counsel of Record
Shanita Farris
Erica Navalance
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE
INITIATIVE
1024 Elysian Fields Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70116
(504) 529-5955
bcohen@defendla.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Historical background.....	2
B. Facts and procedural history	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Sixth Amendment’s Jury Trial Clause requires a unanimous jury verdict to convict	15
A. This Court has repeatedly instructed that the Jury Trial Clause requires unanimity	16
B. Contrary to the State’s assertions, this precedent is correct	18
1. The Jury Trial Clause’s historical origins demand unanimity.....	18
2. Unanimity remains essential to fulfilling the Jury Trial Clause’s purposes.....	27
II. The Fourteenth Amendment requires states to abide by the unanimity requirement.....	34
A. This Court’s Fourteenth Amendment jurisprudence demands jury unanimity in state criminal trials.....	34

B. <i>Stare decisis</i> presents no obstacle here	38
1. <i>Apodaca's</i> fractured vote deprives Justice Powell's controlling opinion of any precedential effect	39
2. Even if <i>stare decisis</i> has some purchase here, <i>Apodaca's</i> incorporation holding cannot stand	40
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	44
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	42
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	43
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	17
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	29
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2015).....	24, 46
<i>Am. Publ'g Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	6, 16, 18
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	35
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	24, 27, 30
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	27
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	30

<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	38
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	41, 44
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012).....	29
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	26
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	37
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	36, 37
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	20, 25, 28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio ex rel. Eaton v. Price</i> , 364 U.S. 263 (1960).....	41
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	43

<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	40
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	41, 44, 46
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	20
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	17
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	41
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , No. 17-532, slip op. (May 20, 2019).....	43
<i>Hibdon v. United States</i> , 204 F.2d 834 (6th Cir. 1953).....	28, 37
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....	40
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	42
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	32
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	29
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873).....	22
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	4, 5, 31
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	29
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	44
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	28
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	36
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	46
<i>Montana v. Engelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	36
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	43
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	46
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	42
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	16
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	28, 45, 46
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	39
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	41, 44

<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	42, 46
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	18
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	17
<i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	39, 40
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	42
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	32
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	45
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 122 So. 3d 1028 (La. App. Ct. 2013).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist. Oct. 11, 2018)	3, 31, 32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 15-CR-58698 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 15, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	25
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	3, 32

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	44
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 55 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 31, 1807).....	20
<i>United States v. Easton</i> , 71 M.J. 168 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	18, 28, 42
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	45
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	42
<i>West v. Louisiana</i> , 194 U.S. 258 (1904).....	44
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	36
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	21
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	20, 22
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	22, 41
U.S. Const. amend. V, Self-Incrimination Clause.....	35
U.S. Const. amend. VI, Jury Trial Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI, Confrontation Clause.....	20, 41
U.S. Const. amend. VII	25
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause.....	38
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	1, 14, 37, 38
La. Const. of 1898.....	4, 5, 31, 32
La. Const. of 1898, art. CXVI.....	5
La. Const. art. I, § 17(A) (1974)	1, 8
La. Const. art. I, § 17(B) (1974)	9
Or. Const. art. I, § 11.....	6
P.R. Const. art. II, § 11.....	27

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 852	27
-----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 782(A)	2, 8, 38
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 905.6	30
La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 722 (2018)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150(1)(a).....	30
Legislative Materials	
1 Annals of Cong. 435 (1789)	21
Other Authorities	
ABA Am. Jury Project, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005)	30
Abramson, Jeffrey, <i>We, the Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy</i> (1994)....	2, 20
Adelson, Jeff, et al., <i>How an Abnormal Louisiana Law Deprives, Discriminates and Drives Incarceration: Tilting the Scales</i> , Advocate (Apr. 1, 2018).....	9
Adams, John, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> (1794).....	24
Aiello, Thomas, <i>Jim Crow’s Last Stand: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> (2015).....	3, 8, 9
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	17, 19, 25, 32, 45
Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana, <i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (H.J. Hearsey ed., 1898).....	4
Dane, Nathan, <i>A General Abridgment and Digest of American Law</i> (1824).....	26

Eaton, Amasa M., <i>The Suffrage Clause in the New Constitution of Louisiana</i> , 13 Harv. L. Rev. 279 (1899).....	4
Frampton, Thomas Ward, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018).....	4, 32, 33
Frye, Brian L. et al., <i>Lecture from March 12, 1898, in Justice John Marshall Harlan: Lectures on Constitutional Law, 1897-98</i> , 81 Geo. Was. L. Rev. Arguendo 244 (2013).....	26
Hale, Matthew, <i>History of the Common Law</i> (4th ed. 1792)	33
Hale, Matthew, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	19
Kaplan, Aliza B. & Saack, Amy, <i>Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System</i> , 95 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	5
Kavanaugh, Shane Dixon, <i>Inside the Gangland Murder That Gave Oregon Its Unusual Jury System</i> , The Oregonian (Sept. 2017).....	5
Langbein, John H., <i>The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution, in The Trial Jury in England, France, Germany 1700-1900</i> (Antonio Schioppa ed., 1987).....	19, 21
<i>Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton</i> (Sept. 14, 1789), in <i>Letters and Other Writing of James Madison</i> (1865).....	23
MacCoun, Robert J. & Tyler, Tom R., <i>The Basis of Citizens' Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 L. & Hum. Behav. 333 (1988).....	33

Miller, Robert H., <i>Six of One Is Not a Dozen of the Other: A Reexamination of Williams v. Florida and the Size of State Criminal Juries</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 621 (1998).....	23
Perman, Michael, <i>Struggle for Mastery: Disenfranchisement in the South, 1888-1908</i> (2001).....	4
Prentiss Bishop, Joel, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1866)	26
Riordan, Kate, <i>Ten Angry Men: Unanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials and Incorporation After McDonald</i> , 101 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1403 (2011).....	23
Rose, Reginald, <i>Twelve Angry Men</i> (1955) (Penguin Grp. 2006).....	30
Smith, Douglas G., <i>The Historical and Constitutional Contexts of Jury Reform</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 377 (1996).....	19
Smith, Robert J. & Sarma, Bidish J., <i>How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana</i> , 72 La. L. Rev. 361 (2012).....	3
Sommers, Samuel R., <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations</i> , 90 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 597 (2006)	33
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	24
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891).....	26

Taylor-Thompson, Kim, *Empty Votes in Jury
Deliberations*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261
(2000).....32, 33

Thayer, James Bradley, *A Preliminary Treatise
on Evidence at the Common Law* (1898)19

*The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates,
Sources, and Origins* (Neil H. Cogan ed.,
1997).....22

Wilson, James, *Works of the Honourable James
Wilson* (1804)19, 25
